
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 17th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond 
Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

4. Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises  

(Pages 9 - 16)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE and 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green

5. Eden of the North  (Pages 17 - 20)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

6. Irwell Vale Road, Aitken Street, Bowker Street and 
Milne Street, Edenfield - Proposed Changes to 
Weight Restrictions  

(Pages 21 - 26)



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

7. Schools Budget 2019/20  (Pages 27 - 46)

8. Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups 
which are Registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People  

(Pages 47 - 50)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

9. Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of 
Revised Adult Social Care Policies (Occupational 
Therapy, including Adaptations and Equipment)  

(Pages 51 - 70)

Matters for Information:

10. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 
Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)  
The following urgent decision has been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member in accordance with Standing Order 34(1) since 
the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed by 
clicking on the relevant link(s):

- Proposed New Tendered Bus Service 113

11. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 7 February 2019 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

13. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
No representations have been received.

Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private.

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=15979
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=15979
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

15. Future Provision of ICT Services  (Pages 71 - 92)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley

16. Review of Mobile and Home Library Services  (Pages 93 - 102)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information)

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet on 8 November 2018 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Money Matters 2018/19 Position - Quarter 2

Cabinet considered a report providing an update to Cabinet on the county council's 
2018/19 revenue financial position as at the end of September 2018 and an updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy covering the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. It was reported 
that the Medium Term Financial Strategy included £77.171m of savings proposals and 
management actions, identified through the service challenge process and aimed at 
delivering better and sustainable services at a lower cost. 

The key savings proposals were summarised by Cabinet members, noting that these were 
proposals at this stage and would be subject to appropriate consultation.

Following a short adjournment, the recommendation as set out in the report were moved 
and seconded and it was: 

Page 1

Item 2



 
Resolved: That

i. the current forecast underspend of £1.379m on the revenue budget in 2018/19 be 
noted.

ii. the reduced funding gap of £46.090m covering the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 as 
set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the council be noted.

iii. the budget adjustments for 2019/20, and following years' changes, included in the 
revised Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved

iv. the contents of the county council's reserves position be noted and the transfers 
between reserves contained within the report be approved.

v. the management actions identified totalling £26.841m be noted, with officers to 
proceed with their implementation.

vi. the budget proposals set out in Appendix 'C', be approved for consultation, the 
outcomes of the consultation to be reported back to Cabinet for consideration in 
due course.

vii. the budget proposals set out in Appendices 'C' and 'D' be approved, officers be 
authorised to proceed with their implementation and  that the 2019/20 budget be 
based upon these revenue decisions.

5.  Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:

i. Supported Accommodation for Young People
ii. Outcome based commissioning of Edge of Care Services
iii. Cleaning and Facilities Services Framework Agreement

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:

i. Supported Accommodation for Young People

[...]
18 - 2022 and Promises to Children in 

Care and Care Leavers, as set out in the report, be approved.
ii. the Executive Director of Education and Children's Services, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools, be authorised to approve 
the final version of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and Promises to Children in 
Care and Care Leavers.

12.  The Future of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School

Cabinet received a report seeing approval to undertake a formal consultation on the future 
of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School, following a request from the governing 
body of the school, supported by the Blackburn Church of England Diocese ask the Local 
Authority to consult on the future of the school.

The report proposed stage 1 consultation on the possible closure of the school, due to a 
fall in the numbers on roll at the school making the school educationally and financially 
unviable.

Resolved: That
i. the information in the report be noted.
ii. stage 1 consultation be undertaken, starting on 7 January 2019, on the proposed 

closure of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School, with effect from 31 August 
2019.

13.  Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with 
the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of District Youth Councils in 
relation to the award of small grants to third sector groups.

Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications 
for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

Page 4



14.  Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2019/20

Cabinet considered a report setting out the county council's proposed fee uplifts for adult 
social care providers for 2019/20. It was noted that the uplifts proposed in the report 
represented a weighted average of national living wage, pension auto-enrolment and other 
inflationary factors, and differed across services and fee levels due to their differing cost 
bases.

Resolved: That the following uplifts be approved, effective from 1 April 2019:
i. Residential and nursing care

Older Peoples approved residential care rates:
Nursing Standard 3.91%
Nursing Dementia 3.95%
Residential Standard 3.86%
Residential Higher 3.98%
Residential Dementia 4.01%

For other client groups, 4.01% and the minimum fee level for new placements 
increased to £567.33.

ii. Homecare (all client groups). Where care has been commissioned off-framework, 
an inflationary uplift of 4.53% is applied; in line with the 2018/19 cost increase 
associated with the Homecare Framework.

iii. Supported Living. Increase waking hour rate to £15.17 per hour and change the 
basis of night time payments to a fixed rate of £47.43 per night, with a top up of 
£11.73 for the period 1 April 2019 to 30th September 2019, to allow time for service 
providers to implement new staff terms and conditions.

iv. Direct Payments – 4.53%.
v. Carers – Uplift the fixed payments of £210/£315 to £220/£330 respectively.
vi. Shared Lives – 4.85 %.
vii. Day Care (Non "Older People" services) – 3.92 %.
viii. Rolling Respite and Provider Brokerage – Uplift in line with the relevant service 

(e.g. homecare/residential care).

15.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

It was noted that no Urgent Decisions had been taken by the Leader and relevant Cabinet 
Members since the last meeting of Cabinet.

16.  Urgent Business

The Chair advised that an item of Urgent Business on the creation of an Urban 
Development Fund would be considered in the Part II section of the meeting.

17.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 17 
January 2019 at County Hall, Preston.

Page 5



18.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

19.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

20.  Request for Waiver of Procurement Rules

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report setting out a request for a waiver of procurement rules in 
relation to Scientific Services.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

21.  Schools Condition Led Capital Programme

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the Schools Condition-led Capital Programme

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

22.  Whalley Church of England School - Additional Funding Requirement for 
Proposed Capital Project to Facilitate School Expansion

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for additional funding for the construction 
works required to expand Whalley Church of England Primary School.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

Page 6



23.  St. Mary's Catholic Primary School, Langho

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for additional funding for the construction 
works required to expand St Mary's Catholic Primary School, Langho.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

24. Establishment of an Urban Development Fund for Lancashire

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

It was agreed to take this as an item of urgent business due to the impending deadline for 
submission of proposals to government.

Cabinet considered a report on the creation of an Urban Development Fund in Lancashire.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report be approved.

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 17 January 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Procurement

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement, 
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executi
[...]
der 
alternative provision should renewal prices significantly change within the duration 
of the contract.

Lancashire Renewables have an insurance broker (JLT Speciality Ltd) who manage 
the policies and the required procurement process, bringing in depth knowledge of 
the insurance market and the required information for document development. 

The insurance broker will be involved in the production of all documents for the 
procurement process and will form part of the evaluation panel alongside Lancashire 
Renewables and council employees where required. 

Page 16



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 17 January 2019

Report of the Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport & 
Community Services 

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
Morecambe Central; 
Morecambe North; 
Morecambe South;

Eden of the North

Contact for further information: 
Stephen Young, Tel: (01772) 536260, Executive Director of Growth, Environment, 
Transport & Community Services, 
stephen.young@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster University 
and Lancaster City Council, as key local stakeholders, are working with Eden 
International to explore the development of a new visitor facility of national 
significance in Lancashire. (Eden International is the global arm of Eden's 
operations which includes the Eden Project in Cornwall). To make progress, the four 
local stakeholders have been asked to contribute £250,000 each to advance the 
business case in support of the "Eden of the North" opportunity in Morecambe, with 
this total sum of £1m fully matched by Eden International.  

The purpose of this report is to secure the £250,000 funding contribution from 
Lancashire County Council, subject to confirmed contributions from the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster University and Lancaster City Council, and match 
funding from Eden International.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Approve the funding contribution of £250,000 to support business case 
preparation of Eden of the North, subject to confirmed funding contributions 
from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster University and 
Lancaster City Council, with the total local contribution of £1m matched by 
Eden International.

(ii) Request the Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and 
Community Services to arrange a presentation for Lancashire County Council 

Page 17

Item 5



members by Eden International on the Eden of the North proposal; and
(iii) Request a progress report on the findings of the next phase of business case 

work and on the next steps in securing the delivery of Eden of the North.

Background and Advice 

Eden International has identified Morecambe as the potential location for a new 
visitor facility of national significance with the working title of Eden of the North. 
(Eden International is the global operating arm of Eden that includes the Eden 
Project in Cornwall, which is one of the UK's leading visitor attractions with 1m 
visitors every year).

Eden of the North would draw on the natural beauty of the area and the unique 
physical and environmental features of Morecambe Bay. It would seek to re-imagine 
Morecambe as a seaside resort of the 21st Century and form a catalyst to drive the 
regeneration and transformation of the local and wider economy of Lancashire. 
There are also opportunities to link with Lancaster University to leverage its world 
class reputation in health and environmental sciences. Eden of the North could 
represent an opportunity to regenerate Morecambe and create an all year visitor 
attraction capable of receiving up to 1m visitors per year. It would be an attraction 
that complements and adds value to the visitor offer provided by Blackpool and the 
Lake District.

Over the last 12 months, key local stakeholders, including the County Council, the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster University
[...]
ent.aspx
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx
mailto:tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk


Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 17 January 2019

Report of the Head of Financial Management (Development and Schools)

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Schools Budget 2019/20
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)
(Appendix 'B' will be circulated after the Schools Forum meeting on 15 January 
2019)

Contact for further information: 
Kevin Smith, Tel: (01772) 535130, Financial Adviser - Schools Forum
kevin.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In accordance with the Government's school funding Regulations and Guidance, the 
Authority is required to submit a final Schools Block budget proforma for 2019/20 to 
the Education and Skills Funding Agency by 21 January 2019. This report seeks the 
approval of the Cabinet to submit the Schools Block budget proforma and requests 
approval for the Early Years, High Needs and Central Schools Services Block 
budgets for 2019/20.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 have 
been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the report, including the 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant allocations, 
the final budget proposals for each funding block and any comments made by 
the Lancashire Schools Forum.

(ii) Authorise the Head of Service Financial Management (Development and 
Schools) to submit the final Schools Block budget proforma for 2019/20 to the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency by 21 January 2019, on the basis set 
out in this report.

(iii) Approve the 2019/20 budgets for the Early Years, High Needs and Central 
Schools Services Blocks.

(iv) Agree that the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve underwrite the uncertainties 
around the Early Years and High Needs Blocks.

Page 27

Item 7

mailto:kevin.smith@lancashire.gov.uk


This decision should be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing 
Order C29 as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County Council's 
responsibilities.  The reason for this is to ensure that the necessary proforma can be 
submitted to the Education and Skills Funding Agency by the required deadline of 
21 January 2019.

Background and Advice 

The Dedicated Schools Grant is a ring-fenced specific grant and it must be used in 
support of the schools budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance 
(England) (No 2) Regulations 2018. The Dedicated Schools Grant is allocated to 
every Local Authority in four funding blocks, each calculated using national funding 
formulae.  The four blocks are:

 Schools Block;
 High Needs Block;
 Early Years Block;
 Central School Services Block.

Further information on each of the blocks is provided below:

Schools Block

The Schools Block funds mainstream primary and secondary schools and 
academies.

2019/20 is the second year of the 'soft' National School Funding arrangements in the 
Schools Block.  This is where the allocations for each Local Authority are calculated 
on the aggregated individual school National Funding Formula amounts, but the 
Local Authority's local formula still applies in making actual allocations to schools.  
The Education and Skills Funding Agency will also apply the Local Authority's local 
formula in determining academy allocations in each area.

Following consultation with schools and the Schools Forum, the Cabinet agreed to 
implement the National Funding Formula methodology from 2018/19 as the local 
Lancashire funding model. For 2019/20, the National Funding Formula arrangements 
are largely the same as those that applied in 2018/19, but the Department for 
Education have confirmed that there are some planned updates and other minor 
changes for 2019/20, which include:

 The minimum per pupil funding levels - the minimum per pupil funding 
level for secondary scho
[...]

2018-19

Grants Approved 
to date

Balance 
available

Grants to Third Sector 
organisations

£83,250 £23,171 £60,079

Grants to support 
individual young 
people

£27,750 £2,406 £25,344

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 49



Risk management

If these grants are not approved then work to positively engage young people by the 
voluntary organisations may be at risk.

Financial 

The full amount of the grant money made available by the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service in this financial year 2018/2019 is £111,000. This is divided 
between the 12 districts, and 25% of each of the districts' allocation is ring fenced for 
individual young people's applications.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 50



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 17 January 2019

Report of the Head of Service - Policy, Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well)

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social Care 
Policies (Occupational Therapy, including Adaptations and Equipment)
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Kieran Curran, Tel: (01772) 536068, Policy, Information and Commissioning 
Manager (Live Well), 
kieran.curran@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Following the introduction of the Care Act 2014, the county council has undertaken 
to review all adult social care policies, practice and guidance to ensure compliance. 
A new policy is now presented for approval:

 Occupational Therapy, including Adaptations and Equipment

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to approve the implementation of the Occupational Therapy 
including Adaptations and Equipment policy as set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

The Car
[...]
re Provision of ICT Services
	Future Provision of ICT Services Appendix A

	16 Review of Mobile and Home Library Services
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Graham Gooch
County Councillor Shaun Turner

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2).

1.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

The Leader welcomed Edwina Grant OBE, Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services to her first meeting of Cabinet.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 3 December 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared.

Following a short adjournment, it was confirmed that non-Cabinet councillors would not be 
excluded from the meeting for Item 15, although it remained subject to the usual rules 
relating to confidential information.

4.  Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules:



2

i. Provision of library stock and other library materials
ii. Provision of fresh produce, water and additional food groups
iii. Insurance programme for Lancashire Renewables Limited

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:

i. Provision of library stock and other library materials
ii. Provision of fresh produce, water and additional food groups
iii. Insurance programme for Lancashire Renewables Limited

5.  Eden of the North

Cabinet received a report requesting a contribution of £250,000 to advance the business 
case in support of the "Eden of the North" opportunity in Morecambe, subject to confirmed 
contributions of the same amount from the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster 
University and Lancaster City Council, with this total sum of £1m fully matched by Eden 
International.

Resolved: That
i. the funding contribution of £250,000 to support business case preparation of Eden 

of the North be approved, subject to confirmed funding contributions from the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, Lancaster University and Lancaster City 
Council, with the total local contribution of £1m matched by Eden International.

ii. the Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services 
arrange a presentation for Lancashire County Council members by Eden 
International on the Eden of the North proposal

iii. a progress report be made to Cabinet on the findings of the next phase of business 
case work and on the next steps in securing the delivery of Eden of the North at an 
appropriate point.

6.  Irwell Vale Road, Aitken Street, Bowker Street and Milne Street, Edenfield - 
Proposed Changes to Weight Restrictions

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal to revoke structural weight limits of 7.5 
tonne on two bridges in Irwell Vale and replace them with an 18 tonne environmental 
weight limit.

Resolved: That the making of a Traffic Regulation Order as set out in the report be 
approved.

7.  Schools Budget 2019/20

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to submit the Schools Block budget 
proforma and requesting approval for the Early Years, High Needs and Central Schools 
Services Block budgets for 2019/20, in accordance with the Government's school funding 
Regulations and Guidance.

Cabinet additionally noted the comments of the Lancashire Schools Forum from its 
meeting on 15 January 2019.



3

Resolved: That:
i. the report, including the 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant allocations, the final 

budget proposals for each funding block and comments made by the Lancashire 
Schools Forum be noted.

ii. the Head of Service Financial Management (Development and Schools) be 
authorised to submit the final Schools Block budget proforma for 2019/20 to the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency by 21 January 2019, on the basis set out in 
the report.

iii. the 2019/20 budgets for the Early Years, High Needs and Central Schools Services 
Blocks be approved.

iv. the Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve underwrite the uncertainties around the Early 
Years and High Needs Blocks

v. The decision be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 
as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County Council's 
responsibilities. The reason for this was to ensure that the necessary proforma 
could be submitted to the Education and Skills Funding Agency by the required 
deadline of 21 January 2019.

8.  Awarding of Small Grants to Third Sector Groups which are Registered with 
the Children and Family Wellbeing Service, including Grants to Individual 
Young People

Cabinet considered a report setting out the recommendations of District Youth Councils in 
relation to the award of small grants to third sector groups.

Resolved: That the recommendations of the District Youth Councils on the applications 
for grants from third sector groups which are registered with the Children and Family 
Wellbeing Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

9.  Implementation of the Care Act 2014 - Approval of Revised Adult Social 
Care Policies (Occupational Therapy, including Adaptations and 
Equipment)

As part of the ongoing review of review all adult social care policies, practice and guidance 
to ensure compliance following the introduction of the Care Act 2014, Cabinet were asked 
to approve a new policy on Occupational Therapy, including Adaptations and Equipment

Resolved: That the implementation of the Occupational Therapy including Adaptations 
and Equipment policy as set out in the report be approved.

10.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s)

The Urgent Decision taken by the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member was noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting



4

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 7 
February 2019 at County Hall, Preston.

13.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received.

14.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

15.  Future Provision of ICT Services

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on the future provision of ICT services.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.

16.  Review of Mobile and Home Library Services

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.)

Cabinet considered a report on a review of the operation and delivery of mobile and home 
library services.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the repot be approved.

Angie Ridgwell
Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources 

County Hall
Preston


